
Agenda\Executive\22 March 2016 Page 1

Division: Transformation 

Please ask for: Rachel Whillis

Direct Tel: 01276 707319

E-Mail: democratic.services@surreyheath.gov.uk

Surrey Heath Borough Council

Surrey Heath House
Knoll Road
Camberley

Surrey GU15 3HD
Telephone: (01276) 707100
Facsimile: (01276) 707177

DX: 32722 Camberley
Web Site: www.surreyheath.gov.uk

Friday, 11 March 2016
To: The Members of the EXECUTIVE

(Councillors: Moira Gibson (Chairman), Richard Brooks, Mrs Vivienne Chapman, 
Colin Dougan, Craig Fennell, Josephine Hawkins and Charlotte Morley)

Dear Councillor,

A meeting of the EXECUTIVE will be held at Surrey Heath House on Tuesday, 22 March 
2016 at 6.00 pm.  The agenda will be set out as below.

Please note that this meeting will be recorded.

Yours sincerely

Karen Whelan

Chief Executive

AGENDA
Pages

Part 1 
(Public)

1. Apologies for Absence  

2. Minutes  

To confirm and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 1 March 2016 
(to follow).

3. Declarations of Interest  

Members are invited to declare any interests they may have with 
respect to matters which are to be considered at this meeting.  
Members who consider they may have an interest are invited to 
consult the Monitoring Officer or the Democratic Services Officer prior 
to the meeting.

4. Questions by Members  

The Leader and Portfolio Holders to receive and respond to questions 
from Members on any matter which relates to an Executive function in 

Public Document Pack



Agenda\Executive\22 March 2016 Page 2

accordance with Part 4 of the Constitution, Section B Executive 
Procedure Rules, Paragraph 16.

5. Community Fund Grant Applications  3 - 16

6. Response to the Technical Consultation on the Implementation 
of Planning Changes  

17 - 36

7. Fixed Penalty Notice Policy  37 - 52

8. Corporate Peer Challenge Review  53 - 60

9. Camberley International Festival  61 - 64

10. Quarterly Financial Report  65 - 70

11. Pay Award 2016/17  71 - 72

12. Exclusion of Press and 
[...]
 has applied to Biffa.  It also has a fundraiser 
scheduled in March at which it anticipates to raise the difference.  Planning 
consent for this project was granted in October 2015.  The club has operated 
over the past 2 years by making a small deficit.  It has reserves of £254,000 at 
30 April 2015 which are fixed assets that will need to be sold to release the 
cash.  

Recommendation: To award a grant of £10,000 subject to the Council 
approval of the Club’s Women and Girls Rugby Development Plan.

Page 7



Applicant: Chobham Burymead Football Club

Project:  To replace the windows on the east side of the building adding 
anti vandal screens, plus the security doors with crash bars to comply 
with new fire regulations, to replace the existing moveable goals and the 
line marker.

Grant requested: £6,000 Project cost: £11,891.60

Chobham football club was established in the 1920’s and have played within 
the boundary of the existing recreation ground since then.  They merged with 
Burymead four years ago and the volunteers and the management group 
devised an action plan to develop the club and its facilities and have worked 
diligently since then to improve these. Since 2014 considerable works have 
taken place which consists of: replacement of broken sanitary fittings; renewal 
of the gas boiler, the tables and chairs relocated; the kitchen and bar and 
installed; new ICT equipment and a TV.  
Other funding has provided the replacement windows and shutters on the 
west side of the building which faces the pitch.  

The membership numbers are around 150 per week in season and with the 
improvements this is estimated to increase to around 200 per week.  The club 
is a separate entity to Chobham Parish Council and Chobham Recreation 
Ground Charity and in 2013 the applicant entered in to a 7 year full repairing 
lease for the club house until 2020.  Written confirmation from the landlord 
confirms that a further 7 year lease period will be available subject to the 
present terms being adhered to.  The Club pay £3,000 per annum rent.

Recommendation:  To award a grant of £3597.60 (to fund the replacement of 
the security doors).

Applicant: Frimley Cricket Club  

Project:  To replace the existing boiler that is almost 40 years old and to 
provide a new fence to deter vandalism on the pavilion roof.  

Grant requested: £6,201 Project cost: £ 12,402

The club has a membership of up to 300 people, comprising of both adults 
and junior teams, they were amongst the first to offer cricket to those who are 
visually impaired.  The club has a 2020 vision which focuses upon making 
Frimley the club of choice for local people by 2020 to celebrate its bi-
centenary.    

The present pavilion was built in 1980 and originally shared with Frimley Town 
Football club until 2009.  The cricket club took over at this time and has 
recently entered in to a 25 year lease agreement with the council.  The club 
improved the facilities in 2014 with new practice nets (with funding from this 

Page 8



scheme) and in 2015 new windows and doors.  It is hoped with the further 
improvements that the membership will increase by a minimum of 25%.

Recommendation: To award a grant of £6,201.

Page 9



Applicant: Woking Hospice 

Project:  To provide the fixed equipment required for a new in-patient 
bedroom that will benefit the local community with a life limiting illness.

Grant requested: £17,617 Project cost: £9.4million

Each year the Woking and Sam Beare Hospices support almost 400 people 
from the local community which they serve.  Their combined area covers of 
Woking, Guildford, Surrey Heath, Runnymede, Spelthorne and Elmbridge.  
The hospice is creating a new 20 bed in-patient unit at the new Woking 
location.  This will provide improved inpatient care all on one site which will 
lead to future savings of around £500,000p.a.  

The grant sought is seeking to provide the equipment for one of the new 
bedrooms, which consists of en-suite facil
[...]
 deficit from its 
operations within 2014/15 of £228,000 and £50,000 in the previous year.   
The main reason for the increase in the deficit appear to be approx. £100,000 
reduction in income from services provided and an £100,000 increase in care 
attendance costs.  Crossroads have unrestricted reserves of £987,000 as at 
31/3/15.  

Recommendation:  To decline the application on the basis of the reserve 
levels.

Page 12



Applicant: R-U-Able 

Project:  To provide free, sports specific taster sessions in swimming, 
boccia and cycling and to develop the marketing and website.

Grant requested: £1,406 Project cost: £1,875

R-U-Able is a charity based in Camberley that aims to improve the lives of 
adults with learning difficulties, their friends and families regardless of their 
ability or needs.  Using the taster sessions it is hoped that this will lead to 
more permanent regular opportunities through encouraging volunteers to be 
buddies, and sports coaches.  The local programmes will be offered from the 
Arena Leisure Centre and Kings International College.  The assistance of 
volunteers will minimise future costs beyond the taster sessions.  The aim is 
to double the number of users to 50 throughout 2016. 

Unfortunately, the applicant has not supplied sufficient information to verify the 
project costs.  

Recommendation: To decline the grant due to insufficient information, 
inviting re-application in June 2016. 

Page 13



ANNEX B – Proposed Grant Awards

Organisation Project Details Full 
Project 
Cost £

Amount 
Requested 
£

Amount 
Proposed 
£

Bisley Village 
Hall

To fit a new 
kitchen floor and 
kitchen.

46,622 15,540 15,540

Camberley 
Rugby Football 
Club

To extend the 
existing club 
house to add 
additional 
changing room 
facilities for 
ladies and girls 
teams.

55,000 20,000 10,000

Chobham 
Burymead 
Football Club

To replace the 
windows on the 
east side of the 
building adding 
anti vandal 
screens for 
security, plus the 
security doors 
with crash bars 
to comply with 
new fire 
regulations, to 
replace the 
existing 
moveable goals 
and the line 
marker.

11,892 6,000 3,597.60

Frimley Cricket 
Club  

To replace the 
existing boiler 
that is almost 40 
years old and to 
provide a new 
fence to deter 
vandalism on the 
pavilion roof.

12,402 6,201 £6,201

Surrey SATRO
To provide new 
tools for the 
mobile 
construction 
classroom.

2,207 1,655.25 500

Woking Hospice To provide the 
fixed equipment 
required for a 

9.4million 17,617 10,000

Page 14



new in-patient 
bedroom that will 
benefit the local 
community with a 
life limiting 
illness.

TOTAL 67,013.25 45,838.60

ANNEX C – Discounted Applications

Applicant Project Amount 
Requested
£

Reason for Rejection

British Red 
Cross

To contribute 
towards the 
Camberley theatre 
costs associated 
with hosting the Red 
Cross ‘Make your 
Move’ event on the 
25th June 2016.

1,278
To decline the 
application on the basis 
of the reserve levels.

Crossroads 
Care Surrey  

To undertake 
bespoke dementia 
training of the 70 
carer support staff 
that operate within 
Surrey Heath.

3,254.92 To decline the 
application on the basis 
of the reserve levels.

R-U-Able 
To provide free, 
sports specific taster 
sessions in 
swimming, boccia 
and cycling and to 
develop the 
marketing and 
website.

1,406
The applicant has not 
supplied sufficient 
information to verify the 
project costs.

TOTAL 5,938.92

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



Response to the Technical Consultation on the Implementation of Planning 
Changes

Summary

This report sets out the response to the Government’s consultation on the 
Technical consultation on the implementation of planning changes. The 
consultation began on the 18th February and ends on the 15th April. 

The consultation covers a number of aspects of the reforms contained in the 
Housing and Planning Bill which is currently progressing through the 
Parliamentary process. It covers issues including Permission in Principle, 
Brownfield Registers, Neighbourhood Planning, Local Plans, Fast Track planning 
applications and testing competition in the processing of planning applications. 
The consultation document is available to view in the Members Room or online at: 
https://www.gov.uk/government/news/fast-track-applications-to-speed-up-
planning-process-and-boost-housebuilding

 The full response to this consultation is set out at Annex 1 of this report. 

Portfolio- Regulatory
Date Portfolio Holder signed off report: 8th March

Wards Affected
ALL

Recommendation 

The Executive is advised to resolve to agree the response set out at Annex 1 of 
this report as the Council’s formal response to the DCLG consultation on the 
Technical consultation on the implementation of planning changes.

1. Resource Implications

1.1. The suggested changes will have implications for fee income for 
planning applications. It is not clear what proportion of fees the Council 
will receive for planning applications processed by the private sector. It 
is not clear that this will result in any reduction in costs or the current 
levels of staff required. Changes will result in increased costs and time 
required for the Local Plan process including examinations. The impact 
of these proposals will be felt within 2016/17 as the government is clear 
that it wishes to progress these changes quickly.

2. Key Issues

2.1 DCLG is consulting on a range of proposed technical issues which will 
be in place to support the Housing and Planning Bill. These changes 
are intended to support housing delivery. Those themes addressed 
within the consultation of particular significance are: introduction of 
Permission in Principle, introduction of Brownfield Registers, speeding 

Page 17

Agenda Item 6. 

https://www.gov.uk/government/news/fast-track-applications-to-speed-up-planning-process-and-boost-housebuilding
https://www.gov.uk/government/news/fast-track-applications-to-speed-up-planning-process-a
[...]
nge behaviour of potential offenders and help keep the Borough 
safe and clean. This will make a difference for communities and local 
businesses by addressing environmental crime and improve Surrey 
Heath for its residents, visitors and support a vibrant business 
environment. Two significant changes to the current regime are 
proposed, these are:

(i) Abolish the early repayment option for the offences of 
Failing to Produce Waste Documents and Failure to 
produce Waste Carriers Licence 

By law businesses that transport waste or buy sell or dispose of waste 
must register with the Environment Agency, they must also be able to 
produce waste transfer notes relating to the transfer of all their 
commercial waste over the preceding two years. FPN’s for both these 
offences are £300, reduced to £180 if paid within 10 days. It is hoped 
that the withdrawal of an early payment discount will encourage 

Page 37

Agenda Item 7. 



businesses to be properly licensed and dispose of their waste 
correctly, rather than risk a hefty fine. 

We receive more complaints about fly tipping than any other type of 
Environmental Crime and it costs the authority tens of thousands of 
pounds a year. 

(ii) Introduce a flexible policy that is fit for purpose and allows 
officers issuing FPN’s discretion to issue to juveniles 
between the ages of 10 and 17.

The law allows for FPN’s to be issued to anyone over the age of 10. 
Currently Surrey Heath does not issue FPNs to anyone under the age 
of 18. This policy has been written to enable authorised officers to 
issue FPNs to juveniles between the ages of 10 and 17, under 16’s as 
an exception.  

3. Options

3.1 The Executive may adopt this proposal and/or suggest amendments

4. Proposals

4.1 To agree changes to the Fixed Penalty Notice scheme

5. Supporting Information

5.1 Fixed Penalty Notice – Enforcement Policy

6. Corporate Objectives And Key Priorities

6.1 The policy underpins Corporate Objectives 1 and 3, we will do this by:

[...]
 an 
evident understanding and 
enthusiasm across Council for 
this approach

C Ensure that the shift towards higher 
risk investment activity is 
counterbalanced by checks and 
balances to ensure that appropriate 
due diligence is carried out and that 
higher risk is actively managed via the 
Risk Register

Investment Strategy and 
Property Acquisition… This is 
governed by clearly set out 
investment criteria and is 
supervised by a Property 
Appraisal Group and the 
Council’s Risk Register.  This 
shows a bold investment outlook 
married with a responsible 
approach to risk.

D Produce a Housing strategy setting 
out the parameters for future housing 
provision, affordable housing 
numbers, potential sites and which 
partners the Council might work with 
to deliver these

The housing development 
proposed for Deepcut, with 
planning permission for 1,235 
homes, is important for 
delivering a large part of the 
overall housing numbers.  This 
also highlights the potential use 
of redundant Ministry of Defence 
(MoD) land for housing 
development.  The Council 
presented to ministerial advisers 

Page 58



on the Government’s One Public 
Estate initiative in December 
2015 and, as a result, have 
been asked to be part of the 
phase 3 launch. 

Page 59



This page is intentionally left blank



Camberley International Festival

SUMMARY
It is proposed to deliver a ten day celebration of culture and the arts across 
Camberley Town Centre starting in June 2016, with a view to making it an annual 
event if successful.

The festival aims to add to the arts, culture and events currently on offer in 
Camberley and to further enhance Camberley’s image as a highly desirable place 
to live, work and visit.

The Festival will use the length and breadth of the town to encourage the public to 
enjoy both Camberley’s heritage and modern shopping facilities.

Portfolio – Business
Date Signed Off: To be advised

Wards Affected All

Recommendation 

The Executive is asked to note the proposal for the Camberley International 
Festival.

1. Resource Implications 

1.1 By ‘piggy backing’ on the bookings already in place at Camberley 
Theatre and Collectively Camberley’s Rooftop Cinema in 2016, only a 
manageable amount of extra entertainment bookings still need to be 
made. Fringe elements will be added, including literature, films, 
questions and answers sessions with cultural figures and live music in 
the town’s pubs and cafes. The festival will open with internationally 
renowned folk act Lau on June 1st and close with the Queen’s 90th  
birthday picnic event on the London Road Recreation Ground on June 
11th.

2. Key Issues

2.1 2016 is Camberley Theatre’s 50th Anniversary year. This presents the 
perfect opportunity for launching the Camberley International Festival, 
initially as part of the anniversary celebrations and then overseeing its 
continued growth and development as part of the anniversary 
celebration’s legacy. 

2.2 BAFTA Award winning actor Juliet Aubrey has agreed to be a patron of 
the festival. Originally from Fleet, Juliet’s role will include curating film 
screenings including Q&As with directors and actors to take place at 
the Theatre, along with being a focal point for the festival.

Page 61

Agenda Item 9. 



2.3 From June 1st to June 8th 2016 Camberley Theatre has multi award 
winning, contemporary folk band, Lau, the Vienna Ballet Festival and 
British folk rock icons Fairport Convention booked to perform.

2.4 By using and augmenting the events already programmed at the 
Theatre and as part of Collectively Camberley’s Rooftop Cinema, the 
backbone to the inaugural Camberley International Festival is already 
established.  

2.5 Adding to the offer will be poetry readings, art installations, literature 
readings and live music in the town’s pubs and cafes.

3. Options

3.1      The Executive is invited to comment on the proposal.

4. Proposals

4.1       It is proposed to introduce the Camberley International Fes
[...]
 Marketing
Review Date:
Version: 

Page 63

mailto:Jo.bartlett@surreyheath.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Quarterly Financial Report

Summary
To inform Executive as to the position of the Council Finances as at the 31st 
December 2015

Portfolio Finance – Cllr Richard Brooks
Date signed off: 7th March 2016

Wards Affected All

Recommendation 

The Executive is advised to NOTE the Revenue, Treasury and Capital 
Position as at 31st December 2015.

1. Introduction

1.1 This is the third quarter monitoring report against the 2015/16 approved 
budget, which provides an update on the Revenue, Treasury and 
Capital budget position as at 31st December 2015.

1.2 Overall despite a number of over and underspends the Council is 
predicted to be £14k under budget which is just over 0.1% of the 
overall  net revenue budget. This is after meeting the annual savings 
target of £250k and represents a remarkable achievement in the 
current environment given the pressures local government is under. 
Details are given in Annex A 

2. Resource Implications

Revenue Budget

Services

2.1 The Council is currently under budget on wages, even after the 
vacancy margin and has managed to cover its £250k savings target 
included within the original budget. 

2.2 Whilst in some departments predicted income targets are not being met 
e.g. due to reduced demand in areas such as planning this has been 
offset by reductions in expenditure in community and additional income 
from property investments. 

Interest Received

2.3 Whilst we expected our income on investments rising by £100k in 
2015/16 budget the Council is on track to meet its £300k budget for this 

Page 65

Agenda Item 10. 



year. Investments are placed on the advice of the Councils treasury 
advisors and a change of policy in 2014 to diversify in to investment 
and property funds has helped to increase returns in what is otherwise 
a low interest market. Investments have been placed in a variety of 
banks, buil
[...]
o the 1st April 2016.

3. Options

3.1 To recommend Full Council that a 1% cost of living is awarded to staff, 
this is in line with the provision in the 16/17 budget. 

3.2 Or the proposed cost of living rise could be rejected.

4. Proposals

Page 71

Agenda Item 11. 



4.1 It is proposed that the Executive recommends to Full Council that a 1% 
cost of living is awarded to staff this is in line with the provision in the 
16/17 budget.

5. Corporate Objectives And Key Priorities

5.1 We deliver our services better, faster and cheaper.

6. Policy Framework

6.1 As detailed in the Pay Policy Statement.

7. Equalities Impact
 

7.1 To be discussed.

8. Consultation 

8.1 Staff Representatives wrote to all staff informing them of the proposed 
pay award and they were given the opportunity to comment.

Annexes None

Background Papers None

Author/Contact Details Belinda Tam - HR Manager
Beinda.tam@surreyheath.gov.uk

Head Of Service Louise Livingston, Executive Head of 
Transformation
Louise.livingston@surreyheath.gov.uk

Consultations, Implications and Issues Addressed 
Resources Required Consulted
Revenue  CMT
Capital
Human Resources  
Asset Management
IT 
Other Issues Required Consulted
Corporate Objectives & Key Priorities 
Policy Framework 
Legal
Governance
Sustainability 
Risk Management
Equalities Impact Assessment 
Community Safety
Human Rights
Consultation   Staff Reps and HR
P R & Marketing

Page 72

mailto:Beinda.tam@surreyheath.gov.uk
mailto:Louise.livingston@surreyheath.gov.uk


EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC

RECOMMENDATION 

The Executive is advised to RESOLVE that, under Section 100A(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the public be excluded from the meeting for the following 
items of business on the ground that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in the paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act, as 
set out below:

Item Paragraph(s)

13 3
14 3

Page 73

Agenda Item 12. 



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 75

Agenda Item 13. 
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5. Community Fund Grant Applications
	6. Response to the Technical Consultation on the Implementation of Planning Changes
	Consultation on Planning Changes Annex A

	7. Fixed Penalty Notice Policy
	FPN Annex A

	8. Corporate Peer Challenge Review
	9. Camberley International Festival
	10. Quarterly Financial Report
	11. Pay Award 2016/17
	12. Exclusion of Press and Public
	13. Surrey County Council Verges, Roundabouts and Highway Weedspraying



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes\Executive\22 March 2016

Minutes of a Meeting of the Executive 
held at Surrey Heath House on 22 
March 2016 

+ Cllr Moira Gibson (Chairman)

+
+
+

Cllr Richard Brooks
Cllr Mrs Vivienne Chapman
Cllr Colin Dougan

+
+
-

Cllr Craig Fennell
Cllr Josephine Hawkins
Cllr Charlotte Morley

+  Present
-  Apologies for absence presented

In Attendance:  Cllr Rodney Bates and Cllr Pat Tedder

76/E Minutes

The minutes of the meeting held on 1st March 2016 were confirmed and signed by 
the Chairman. 

77/E Community Fund Grant Applications

The Council’s Community Fund Grant Scheme provided grants of up to £25,000 to 
assist local ‘not for profit organisations’ with the delivery of community projects. 
The Executive considered applications for grants which had been submitted by 31 
December 2015.

Resolved that

(i) the following grants be awarded from the Council’s 
Community Fund Grant Scheme:

Applicant Project Grant Award

(a) Bisley 
Village Hall

To fit a new kitchen floor and 
kitchen.

£15,540

(b) Camberley 
Rugby 
Football 
Club

To extend the existing club house to 
add additional changing room 
facilities for ladies and girls teams.

£10,000

(c) Chobham 
Burymead 
Football 
Club

To replace the windows on the east 
side of the building adding anti 
vandal screens for security, plus the 
security doors with crash bars to 
comply with new fire regulations, to 
replace the existing moveable goals 
and the line marker.

£3,597.60

(d) Frimley To replace the existing boiler that is ££6,201



Minutes\Executive\22 March 2016

Cricket Club almost 40 years old and to provide a 
new fence to deter vandalism on the 
pavilion roof.

(e) Surrey 
SATRO

To provide new tools for the mobile 
construction classroom.

£500

(f) Woking 
Hospice

To provide the fixed equipment 
required for a new in-patient 
bedroom that will benefit the local 
community with a life limiting 
illness.

£10,000

(i) the following applications be refused:

78/E Response to the Technical Consultation on the Implementation of 
Planning Changes

The Executive considered a response to the Government’s consultation on the 
Technical consultation on the implementation of planning changes. 

The consultation covers a number of aspects of the reforms contained in the 
Housing and Planning Bill which was currently progressing through the 
Parliamentary process. These changes are intended to support housing delivery. 
Those themes addressed within the consultation of particular significance were the 
introduction of Permission in Principle, introduction of Brownfield Registers, 
speeding up of neighbourhood planning, government intervention in Local Plans, 
introduction of Fast Track planning applications and testing competition in the 
processing of planning applications. 

Applicant Project Reason

(a) British Red 
Cross

To contribute towards the 
Camberley theatre costs 
associated with hosting the Red 
Cross ‘Make your Move’ event on 
the 25th June 2016.

Declined on 
the basis of 
the reserve 
levels.

(b) Crossroads 
Care Surrey  

To undertake bespoke dementia 
training of the 70 carer support 
staff that operate within Surrey 
Heath.

Declined on 
the basis of 
the reserve 
levels.

(c) R-U-Able To provide free, sports specific 
taster sessions in swimming, 
boccia and cycling and to 
develop the marketing and 
website.

Declined as 
the applicant 
had not 
supplied 
sufficient 
information to 
verify the 
project costs.



Minutes\Executive\22 March 2016

It was noted that the suggested changes would have implications for fee income 
for planning applications. It was not clear what proportion of fees the Council 
would receive for planning applications processed by the private sector. It was not 
evident that this would result in any reduction in costs or the current levels of staff 
required. Changes would result in increased costs and time required for the Local 
Plan process including examinations. The impact of these proposals would be felt 
within 2016/17 as the government was clear that it wished to progress these 
changes quickly. 

Resolved to agree the response set out at Annex 1 of the 
agenda report as the Council’s formal response to the DCLG 
consultation on the Technical consultation on the 
implementation of planning changes.

79/E Fixed Penalty Notice Policy

The Executive considered a revised and updated Fixed Penalty Notice 
Enforcement Policy which reflected changes in legislation and set out the 
Council’s commitment to take enforcement action against environmental crime 
perpetrators.

Two significant changes to the current regime were proposed.  The first related to 
the abolition of the early repayment option for the offences of Failing to Produce 
Waste Documents and Failure to Produce Waste Carriers Licence.  Fixed Penalty 
Notices (FPNs) for both these offences were £300, currently reduced to £180 if 
paid within 10 days. It was hoped that the withdrawal of an early payment discount 
would encourage businesses to be properly licensed and to dispose of their waste 
correctly, rather than risk a fine. 

Currently, although the law allowed for FPNs to be issued to anyone over the age 
of 10, the Council did not issue FPNs to anyone under the age of 18.  The second 
significant change related to the introduction of a flexible policy which allowed 
officers, at their discretion, to issue FPNs to juveniles between the ages of 10 and 
17. 

In this connection, Members asked for the details of the research which indicated 
that juveniles were responsible for increased littering during the schools holidays.  
The Portfolio Holder undertook to provide the evidence outside the meeting.

Resolved that the revised Fixed Penalty Notice Policy, as set out 
at Annex A of the agenda report, be approved.

80/E Corporate Peer Challenge Review

In December 2015 the Council had undergone a review of the Corporate Peer 
Challenge that had taken place in October 2014.  There had been 15 
recommendations in the report which had formed the focus of the review visit in 
December 2015.  The outcome of the review had been very positive and 
demonstrated the progress the Peer Review Team felt the Council had made 
against their recommendations. 



Minutes\Executive\22 March 2016

Resolved to note the report on the Corporate Peer Challenge 
Review and to agree its publication on the Council’s website.

81/E Camberley International Festival

It was reported that it was proposed to deliver a ten day celebration of culture and 
the arts across Camberley Town Centre starting in June 2016, with a view to 
making it an annual event if successful.

The Camberley International Festival aimed to add to the arts, culture and events 
currently on offer in Camberley and to further enhance Camberley’s image as a 
highly desirable place to live, work and visit.  The festival would open with 
internationally renowned folk act Lau on 1st June and close with the Queen’s 90th 
birthday picnic event on the London Road Recreation Ground on 11th June. 

As 2016 was Camberley Theatre’s 50th Anniversary year, this presented the 
perfect opportunity for launching the Festival, initially as part of the anniversary 
celebrations and then overseeing its continued growth and development as part of 
the anniversary celebration’s legacy.  BAFTA Award winning actor Juliet Aubrey 
had agreed to be a patron of the festival. 

Resolved to note the proposals for the Camberley International 
Festival.

82/E Quarterly Financial Report

Members received the third quarter monitoring report against the 2015/16 
approved budget, which provided an update on the Revenue, Treasury and 
Capital budget position as at 31st December 2015.

Overall despite a number of over and underspends the Council was predicted to 
be £14k under budget which was just over 0.1% of the overall net revenue budget. 
This was after meeting the annual savings target of £250k and represented a 
remarkable achievement in the current environment given the pressures local 
government was under.

Resolved to note the Revenue, Treasury and Capital position as 
at 31 December 2015.

83/E Pay Award 2016/17

The Executive was advised that it was proposed that a 1% cost of living rise for 
2016/17 be awarded to staff and back dated to the 1st April 2016.   The costs 
would be funded from existing budgets.

A number of points had been considered when deciding the level of this cost of 
living rise which included what other councils in the surrounding area were paying, 
the National award of 1%, and the objective of ensuring the Council remained an 
employer of choice and continued to provide excellent service to the community.



Minutes\Executive\22 March 2016

Recommended to Full Council a 1% pay award for 2016/17, to be 
met from the existing salaries budgets.

(Note: In relation to the above item, the following interests were declared and the 
Members were not present for its consideration:

(a) Councillor Rodney Bates, for the record, as an employee of a neighbouring 
local authority; and

(b) Councillor Richard Brooks, a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest, as his wife 
was employed by the Council.

84/E Surrey County Council Verges, Roundabouts and Highway Weedspraying

The opportunity existed for Council to take on highways grass cutting and weed 
spraying in the Borough on behalf of Surrey County Council, effectively bringing 
the majority of grass cutting in the Borough under one contract. Highway weed 
spraying was currently carried out on behalf of the County Council by this Council 
under an existing arrangement, which would cease from 2016.  A tendering 
process had been carried out by the County Council to include potential operators 
on a Framework Agreement. 

The County Council had offered sufficient funding to engage a known operator, 
along with a percentage uplift (20%) for this Council’s costs.  The contract would 
be for 5 years, with a 12 month termination period for either party.  A business 
case demonstrated that these contracts could be delivered at no financial cost to 
this Council with the opportunity to earn income through sponsorship of 
roundabouts.  In addition the proposal could deliver a number of other non-
financial benefits.

The situation would be reviewed after twelve months and then annually thereafter. 

If the Council was to take on this contract, the Council would then be responsible 
for the vast majority of grass cutting in the Borough. It would allow for a truly joined 
up approach, provide for anomalies and inefficiencies to be ironed out and for a 
targeted approach to high profile or problem areas to be undertaken. Any surplus 
funding would be used to increase the cutting regime in certain areas, or to 
enhance areas through bedding schemes, hanging baskets or other soft 
management and landscaping methods.

Resolved 

(i) to authorise the Executive Head of Business to enter into 
contractual arrangements with Surrey County Council for 
verge cutting and weed spraying;

(ii) to agree that further work on roundabout sponsorship 
continues and that all net surplus be used to improve the 
cutting service provided and enhance the overall 
appearance of the Borough; and

(iii) that these arrangements be monitored annually.



Minutes\Executive\22 March 2016

85/E Exclusion of Press and Public

In accordance with Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the press 
and public were excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on 
the ground that they involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined 
in the paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act as set out below:

Minute Paragraph(s)

85/E 3

86/E Review of Exempt Items

The Executive reviewed the report which had been considered at the meeting 
following the exclusion of members of the press and public, as it involved the likely 
disclosure of exempt information.

RESOLVED that financial information in the report at agenda 
item 13 to remain exempt but the decision and Minute 84/E to be 
made public.

Chairman 


